
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)

)

)

vs.)

CASE NO.: 2023-CR-812

)

JAMIE LAWTON,)

Defendant.)

**STATE’S MEMORANDUM OPPOSING
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	vii
ARGUMENT	1
THE EVIDENCE COLLECTED BY OFFICER GRIFFIN SHOULD BE ENTERED AT TRIAL AS THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF DEFENDANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST UNLAWFUL SEARCHES AND SEIZURES	1
I. Officer Taylor Griffin’s Entry Of The Warehouse Was Lawful And Did Not Violate Jaime Lawton’s Fourteen Amendment Rights	1
A. Officer Griffin’s Entry Was Reasonable And Therefore Lawful Under Both The Hot Pursuit And Imminent Destruction Of Evidence Doctrine Exceptions	1
B. Officer Griffin Was Partaking In A Hot Pursuit Of Defendant, Granting Him Lawful Entry Into The Warehouse Without A Warrant	3
C. Officer Griffin Had Reasonable Belief That Defendant Was Going To Destroy Narcotics, Thus Granting Officer Griffin Lawful Entry To The Warehouse Without A Warrant Under The Imminent Destruction Of Evidence Doctrine	6
II. The Seizure Was Lawful Because The Narcotics Were In Plain View Of The Seizing Officer, Immediately Appeared Incriminating In Nature, And Were At High Risk Of Destruction Under The Exigent Circumstances	9
A. The Cocaine Was In Plain View Of The Seizing Officer	10
B. The Contraband Appeared Immediately Incriminating.	11

C. Under The Circumstances, The Evidence Was At High Risk Of
Loss Or Destruction.....13

D. Alternatively, The Contraband Would Inevitably Have Been
Discovered Due To A Simultaneous Ongoing Federal
Surveillance Operation.....14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ala. v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	2
<i>Ariz. v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	1
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	7
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	7
<i>Coolidge v. N.H.</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959).....	6
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U. S. 177 (2004).....	2
<i>Horton v. Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	10
<i>Hudson v. Mich.</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Kan. v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	2
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5

<i>Ky. v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	7
<i>Ker v. Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23, 40 (1963)	1, 7, 8
<i>Lange v. Cal.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	3, 5
<i>Mich. v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	3
<i>Mich. v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	1
<i>Mo. v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	7
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	14
<i>Navarette v. Cal.</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	2
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Richards v. Wis.</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	9, 13
<i>Scherber v. Cal.</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	13
<i>Tex. v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Castorena-Jaime</i> , 285 F.3d 916 (1996)	11, 12

United States v. Santana,
427 U.S. 38 (1976).....1, 3, 4, 5

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985).....2

United States v. Watson,
423 U.S. 411 (1976).....5

Welsh v. Wis.,
466 U.S. 740 (1984).....3, 5

Wilson v. Ark.,
514 U.S. 927 (1995).....9

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

United States v. Sanchez,
89 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 1996)12

State Court Cases:

People v. Defore,
242 N.Y. 13 (1926).....15

Constitutional Authorities:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV1

Statutory Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 342(a)6

21 U.S.C. § 802.....5

14 Stet. Stat. § 223b4

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12..... vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(f)..... vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 47..... vii
